

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

STATE HIGHWAY BONDS.

CHAP. 24

Chapter 24.

AN ACT to Authorize the Treasurer of State Under the Direction of the Governor and Council to Issue Bonds for State Highway Construction and Reconstruction for the Calendar Year Nineteen Hundred Thirty-one.

Emergency Preamble. Whereas section one of chapter one hundred thirty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-nine, entitled,—

"An Act to Authorize the Treasurer of State, Under the Direction of the Governor and Council, to Issue Bonds for State Highway and Bridge Construction, Conditional on the Adoption by the People of a Constitutional Amendment Authorizing Such Bonds"

provides as follows:

"Not more than three million dollars of said bonds shall be issued from the date this act becomes effective to January first, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, and thereafter such bonds shall be issued only in amounts expressly authorized by the legislature for state highway construction or reconstruction, and not more than one million dollars shall be issued in any one fiscal year for bridge construction in the discretion of the governor and council as provided in this act", and

Whereas the federal regulations relating to federal aid in highway construction are as follows:

"That before any project shall be approved by the secretary of agriculture for any state such state shall make provisions for state funds required each year of such states by this act for construction, reconstruction, and maintenance of federal-aid-highways within the state, which funds shall be under the direct control of the state highway department', and

Whereas in order to carry out the comprehensive program for state highway construction laid out by the state highway commission in accordance with the provisions of section five of the aforesaid act, and also secure the benefit of federal aid, it is necessary that state funds be made available immediately, and

Whereas express legislative authorization to fulfill the demands for state highway construction is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and constitutes an emergency within the meaning of the constitution, now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Bonds for \$3,000,000 authorized. The treasurer of state is hereby authorized under the direction of the governor and council to issue

348

FORT KENT VILLAGE CORPORATION.

CHAP. 25

from time to time during nineteen hundred thirty-one, serial coupon bonds in the name and behalf of the state to the amount of three million dollars payable serially at the state treasury within twenty-five years from the date of issue at a rate of interest not exceeding five per cent per year, interest payable semi-annually, to be signed by the treasurer of state, counter-signed by the governor and attested by the state auditor, with the seal of the state affixed. The coupons attached to said bonds shall bear the facsimile of the signature of the treasurer of state instead of his original signature; such bonds and coupons shall be of such denominations and form, and upon such terms and conditions not inconsistent herewith as the governor and council shall direct. The proceeds of said bonds to be used for the construction or reconstruction of state highways.

Sec. 2. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency set forth in the above preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1931.

Chapter 25.

AN ACT to Increase the Powers of the Fort Kent Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1919, c. 87, sec. 2; relating to Fort Kent Village Corporation; amended. Section two of chapter eighty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred nineteen is hereby amended by striking out in the twenty-second line of said section the words "and sell" and inserting in place thereof the words 'sell and purchase', so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Powers of corporation increased. Said corporation is hereby authorized and vested with power at any legal meeting called for the purpose to raise money by taxation or loan, including the power to issue bonds or notes therefor, to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, for the following purposes: to purchase, repair and maintain one or more fire engines, fire hose, and all other necessary and suitable apparatus for the extinguishment of fires; to build, repair and maintain engine and hose houses; to construct and maintain reservoirs; to contract with individuals or corporations for a supply of pure water for the domestic uses of the inhabitants residing within said corporation limits, for water under pressure for the extinguishment of fires and for proper and necessary commercial and municipal uses; to acquire by purchase and to operate any existing system of water works, or supply, and to enlarge

349